Positive numbers represent purchases.

Commodity price risk
Elopak's operating activities require a continuous supply of aluminium and polyethylene. Based on a 12-month
forecast of requirements the Group manages the commodity price risk by hedging the purchase price of the
commodity with the use of commodity price swaps. Hedge accounting is applied for all commodity derivatives. As
per December 31, 2023 the hedged amount of Polyethylene derivatives is 42% of expected purchase for the next 12
months.

Outstanding derivatives
Notional amounts and fair values

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

EUR 1 000 Metric Tonnes Fair value Metric Tonnes Fair value

Polyethylene 15 000 (2 408) 13 000 (2 576)
Aluminum 3 960 31 8 400 (743)
Total (2 377) (3 318)

Positive numbers represent derivative assets.

Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates (for foreign
exchange contracts), commodity prices (for commodity swaps) and interest rates (for interest rate swaps) with all
other variables being held constant. The impact on the Group's equity is due to changes in the fair value of deriva-
tives designated as cash flow hedges.

Numbers are before tax

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

EUR 1 000 Movement Effect on profit Effect on equity Effect on profit Effect on equity

Foreign exchange derivatives +5% (5 022) (10 872) (1 414) (8 222)
(5%) (2 597) (427) 213 1 638

Commodity swaps +5% - 1 604 - 1 461
(5%) - (1 604) - (1 461)

Interest rate swaps +1% 4 417 - 2 010 -
(1%) (4 642) - (2 093) -

Positive numbers represent derivative assets

Combined annual and sustainability report 2023Combined annual and sustainability report 2023

103103 Financials | Consolidated financial statements  Contents  |  This is Elopak   Our peformance   Governance   Financials   ESG metrics   Appendices

ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

 Contents  |  This is Elopak   Our peformance   Governance   Financials   ESG metrics   Appendices

2. Liquidity risk
Elopak's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding, and flexibility through the use of bank
loans and overdraft facilities.